 Expenses – We increased the regulatory expense burden for Category IV and

Emerging $100B Banks, which added 200-400bps to annual expense growth rates and

modestly reduced Structural ROTCEs.

 Capital – Proposed capital rules, if enacted, will “push down” greater regulation to

more banks, most notably Basel III endgame, total loss absorbing capacity (TLAC),

and the inclusion of accumulated other comprehensive income (AOCI) in CET1 capital

ratios for banks above $100 billion. Our analysis establishes benchmark capital targets

(based on size) and then assigns either a capital benefit/charge.

SPOTLIGHT
KEEFE, BRUYETTE & WOODS

A Stifel Company

Please refer to important disclosures and analyst certification information on pages 45–48 of this report. 6

Exhibit 2: ROTCE – Sensitivity Analysis

Note – Structural ROTCE is KBWe and represents long-term return potential (inclusive of proposed regulation/implications), not a specific year, and

excludes the impact of accretion income.

Source: KBW Research, S&P Capital IQ, and company reports.

sorted

 2025 ROTCE
Structural

 ROTCE

Ticker
Assets

($B)
Category Analyst Rating KBWe NII + Expenses +  Capital =  Total  Pro Forma

JPM 3,898 I Konrad, CFA MP 14.5% 1.3% + 0.0% + -0.2% = 1.1% 15.6%

BAC 3,153 I Konrad, CFA MP 12.0% 3.1% + 0.0% + -0.1% = 3.0% 14.9%

C 2,368 I Konrad, CFA MP 7.4% 2.2% + 0.0% + -0.2% = 2.0% 9.4%

WFC 1,909 I Konrad, CFA OP 12.8% 1.9% + 0.0% + 0.0% = 1.9% 14.7%

USB 668 III Konrad, CFA OP 16.9% 3.2% + 0.0% + -1.1% = 2.1% 19.0%

PNC 557 III Konrad, CFA UP 13.5% 3.1% + 0.0% + 0.3% = 3.4% 16.9%

TFC 543 III Konrad, CFA OP 16.1% 4.6% + 0.0% + -2.8% = 1.8% 17.9%

CFG 225 IV Konrad, CFA MP 12.0% 2.2% + -0.5% + 0.1% = 1.8% 13.8%

FCNCA 214 IV Gailey, CFA OP 11.0% -1.3% + -0.7% + 5.4% = 3.3% 14.3%

FITB 213 IV Konrad, CFA OP 17.6% 2.7% + -0.5% + -2.5% = -0.3% 17.3%

MTB 209 IV Konrad, CFA MP 14.3% 1.2% + -0.6% + 0.9% = 1.6% 15.8%

KEY 188 IV Konrad, CFA OP 15.1% 4.5% + -0.5% + -1.3% = 2.7% 17.7%

HBAN 187 IV Konrad, CFA MP 16.5% 1.8% + -0.5% + 0.6% = 1.8% 18.3%

RF 154 IV Konrad, CFA MP 18.3% 3.1% + -0.6% + -0.6% = 2.0% 20.3%

NYCB 111 IV McGratty, CFA OP 11.4% 0.9% + -0.6% + 0.4% = 0.7% 12.1%

ZION 87 Emerging McGratty, CFA MP 12.5% 4.0% + -1.0% + -2.2% = 0.8% 13.3%

CMA 86 Emerging McGratty, CFA MP 13.6% 3.1% + -0.9% + -1.4% = 0.9% 14.5%

FHN 83 Emerging Gailey, CFA MP 10.5% 1.2% + -0.7% + 1.1% = 1.6% 12.1%

WBS 73 Emerging McGratty, CFA OP 16.5% 1.6% + -0.6% + 3.9% = 4.9% 21.5%

WAL 71 Emerging McGratty, CFA OP 15.2% 0.8% + -0.8% + 2.2% = 2.2% 17.4%

BPOP 70 Emerging Motta, CFA OP 9.7% 3.2% + -1.1% + 1.5% = 3.6% 13.3%

EWBC 68 Emerging McGratty, CFA OP 14.7% -0.2% + -0.4% + 5.1% = 4.6% 19.3%

Category I 12.4% 2.0% + 0.0% + -0.1% = 1.9% 14.3%

Category III 16.1% 3.2% + 0.0% + -1.1% = 2.1% 18.2%

Category IV 14.7% 2.0% + -0.6% + 0.3% = 1.7% 16.3%

Emerging 13.6% 1.6% + -0.8% + 1.5% = 2.3% 15.9%

Aggregate Sensitivity Impact on ROTCE

SPOTLIGHT
KEEFE, BRUYETTE & WOODS

A Stifel Company

Please refer to important disclosures and analyst certification information on pages 45–48 of this report. 7

Profitability Scales Up…and Down

Below and by asset band, we provide high level takeaways from our sensitivity analysis

examining Structural ROTCEs, and Exhibit 3 illustrates a key conclusion that “profitability

scales” – both up and down.

 Profitability Scales Up After $120B – Structural ROTCEs of 15.6% for banks over

$250 billion in assets and 17.3% for banks $120-$250 billion highlight the clear benefits

[…]

>$120B

SPOTLIGHT
KEEFE, BRUYETTE & WOODS

A Stifel Company

Please refer to important disclosures and analyst certification information on pages 45–48 of this report. 34

 $80-$120B Is a Challenging Spot for Profitability – The four banks in this range all

have below-peer Structural ROTCEs, including CMA (14.5%), ZION (13.3%), NYCB

(12.1%), and FHN (12.1%). The correlation between scale and profitability – especially

in light of a rising cost of capital – may need to be addressed in the coming few years,

with M&A a potential solution, in our view.

 Emerging Bank Winners – We view WBS (21.5%), EWBC (19.3%), and WAL

(17.4%), as “Emerging Bank Winners”, with Structural ROTCEs well in excess of their

respective cost of capital.

Exhibit 27: ROTCE – Sensitivity Analysis

Note – Structural ROTCE is KBWe and represents long-term return potential (inclusive of proposed regulation/implications), not a specific year, and

excludes the impact of accretion income.

Source: KBW Research, S&P Capital IQ, and company reports.

sorted

 2025 ROTCE
Structural

 ROTCE

Ticker
Assets

($B)
Category Analyst Rating KBWe NII + Expenses +  Capital =  Total  Pro Forma

JPM 3,898 I Konrad, CFA MP 14.5% 1.3% + 0.0% + -0.2% = 1.1% 15.6%

BAC 3,153 I Konrad, CFA MP 12.0% 3.1% + 0.0% + -0.1% = 3.0% 14.9%

C 2,368 I Konrad, CFA MP 7.4% 2.2% + 0.0% + -0.2% = 2.0% 9.4%

WFC 1,909 I Konrad, CFA OP 12.8% 1.9% + 0.0% + 0.0% = 1.9% 14.7%

USB 668 III Konrad, CFA OP 16.9% 3.2% + 0.0% + -1.1% = 2.1% 19.0%

PNC 557 III Konrad, CFA UP 13.5% 3.1% + 0.0% + 0.3% = 3.4% 16.9%

TFC 543 III Konrad, CFA OP 16.1% 4.6% + 0.0% + -2.8% = 1.8% 17.9%

CFG 225 IV Konrad, CFA MP 12.0% 2.2% + -0.5% + 0.1% = 1.8% 13.8%

FCNCA 214 IV Gailey, CFA OP 11.0% -1.3% + -0.7% + 5.4% = 3.3% 14.3%

FITB 213 IV Konrad, CFA OP 17.6% 2.7% + -0.5% + -2.5% = -0.3% 17.3%

MTB 209 IV Konrad, CFA MP 14.3% 1.2% + -0.6% + 0.9% = 1.6% 15.8%

KEY 188 IV Konrad, CFA OP 15.1% 4.5% + -0.5% + -1.3% = 2.7% 17.7%

HBAN 187 IV Konrad, CFA MP 16.5% 1.8% + -0.5% + 0.6% = 1.8% 18.3%

RF 154 IV Konrad, CFA MP 18.3% 3.1% + -0.6% + -0.6% = 2.0% 20.3%

NYCB 111 IV McGratty, CFA OP 11.4% 0.9% + -0.6% + 0.4% = 0.7% 12.1%

ZION 87 Emerging McGratty, CFA MP 12.5% 4.0% + -1.0% + -2.2% = 0.8% 13.3%

CMA 86 Emerging McGratty, CFA MP 13.6% 3.1% + -0.9% + -1.4% = 0.9% 14.5%

FHN 83 Emerging Gailey, CFA MP 10.5% 1.2% + -0.7% + 1.1% = 1.6% 12.1%

WBS 73 Emerging McGratty, CFA OP 16.5% 1.6% + -0.6% + 3.9% = 4.9% 21.5%

WAL 71 Emerging McGratty, CFA OP 15.2% 0.8% + -0.8% + 2.2% = 2.2% 17.4%

BPOP 70 Emerging Motta, CFA OP 9.7% 3.2% + -1.1% + 1.5% = 3.6% 13.3%

EWBC 68 Emerging McGratty, CFA OP 14.7% -0.2% + -0.4% + 5.1% = 4.6% 19.3%

Category I 12.4% 2.0% + 0.0% + -0.1% = 1.9% 14.3%

Category III 16.1% 3.2% + 0.0% + -1.1% = 2.1% 18.2%

Category IV 14.7% 2.0% + -0.6% + 0.3% = 1.7% 16.3%

Emerging 13.6% 1.6% + -0.8% + 1.5% = 2.3% 15.9%

Aggregate Sensitivity Impact on ROTCE

SPOTLIGHT
KEEFE, BRUYETTE & WOODS

A Stifel Company

Please refer to important disclosures and analyst certification information on pages 45–48 of this report. 35

Finally, in Exhibit 28 we illustrate the absolute level of Structural ROTCEs for banks above

$65 billion in assets, which we sort lowest to highest. As shown, we estimate that many

(but not all) banks in the Emerging category have structurally lower ROTCEs compared to

banks with the greatest scale.

Exhibit 28: ROTCE – Company Conclusions

Source: KBW Research, S&P Capital IQ, and company reports.